Village of Catlin
County of Vermilion, State of Illinois
July 2, 2019

The Council of the Village of Catlin met in the Village Boardroom in regular session at 7:00 PM

with Mayor Butch Schimink presiding. Mayor Schmink called the meeting to order and

instructed the Village Clerk to call the roll.

Mayor: Butch Schmink

Commissioners: Fred Reddy, Kevin Kirk, Jerry Cummings, Wanda Schmit

Absent: none

Also present: Diane Reddy, Carl Bames, Derek Weston, Sharon Brady, Denis Schmit

A motion was made by Wanda, seconded by Jeiry to approve the minutes from the regular board

meeting held on June 18, 2019,

Aye Fred, Kevin, Jerry, Wanda, Mayor Schmink

Nay none
General Fund bills to be presented:
CcC
ccC
185753

185754
185755
185756
185757
185758
185759
185760
185761
185762
185763
185764
185765
185766
185767
185768
185769
185770
185771

185772

RP Lumber
CVS
DTI Office Solutions

Baird Technical Solutions (approved

6/18)

CCMSI

Void

Payroll Clearing

Void

Joyce Hussar

Payroll Clearing
Lehigh Hanson

Daniel Ribbe Trucking
Blackies Heating & Cooling
Fairmount RediMix
Danville Rubber

Ray O'Herron Co.
Ameren Illinois
AT&T

AT&T

FP Mailing Solutions
Catlin Water & Sewer

Vermilion Co. Dept. of Animal

Regulations

$325.76
$3.02
5114.49

$326.30
$500.00
$0.00
$5,409.11
$0.00
$400.00
$6,454.04
$157.80
§515.30
$257.76
$339.00
$168.58
$76.94
$1,136.58
$102.30
$9.14
$83.85
$450.84

$134.00



185773
185774
185775
185776
185777
185778
185779

Water Fund bills to be presented:
12636
12637
12638
12639
12640
12641

Wastewater Fund bills to be presented:

5904
5905
5906
5907
5908
5909
5910
3911
5912
5913
5914

Payroll Clearing Fund bills to be

presented:
0820

9821
0822
0823
9824
0825
9826
9827
9828

Hlinois EPA

Floral-n-Flair

Stallings Ford

Direct Energy

AT&T

DTI Office Solutions

Otto Newlin Shooting Range

Payroll Clearing

Payroll Clearing

Direct Energy

LOCIS

Ameren IHinois

IRWA Training Division

Baird Technical Solutions (approved

6/18)

Payroll Clearing
Payroll Clearing

PDC Laboratories Inc.
IMCO Utility Supply
IHinois EPA

Drennan Septic Service, Inc.
Ameren Illinois
LOCIS

Direct Energy

AT&T

Carl Barnes

Tad Beddow
Vince Chambliss
Dwayne High
Charles Johnson
Tim McFadden
Shelley McLain
Andrew Nickle
Corey Richardson

$1,0006.00
$40.00
$33.00
$257.06
$642.23
$142.00
$100.00

$803.66
$784.97
$64.48
$624.00
§180.38
$50.00

$240.00
$1,384.74
§1,505.36
$349.10
$349.50
$5,000.00
£750.00
$941.77
$624.00
$2,407.83
$240.23

$767.89
$397.54
$230.88
§$114.24
$158.29
$780.06
$712.20
$158.87
$524.49



Kevin asked for clarification on General Check #185770 to FP Mailing Solutions. Shelley

9829
9830
9831
9832
9833
9834
0835
0836
9837
9838
9839
9840
9841
9842
0843
0844
9845
9846
9847
9848
0849
9850
9851
9852

Nicoe Richardson
Spenser Steward
John Thompson
John Watson III
Derek Weston
Void

Karen Cooley

Jerry W. Cummings

Kevin Kirk

Fred Reddy
Richard Schmink
Wanda Schmit
Carl Barnes

Tad Beddow
Dwayne High

Tim McFadden
Shelley McLain
Richard Oakley
Corey Richardson
Nicoe Richardson
Spenser Steward
John W. Thompson
Robert Wahlfeldt
John H. Watson 111

$119.39
$504.83
§196.58
$106.09
$151.29
$0.00
$60.03
$169.80
$174.80
$184.18
$231.58
$174.80
$862.50
$404.78
$167.86
$726.76
$654.74
$237.49
$506.95
$286.53
$493.54
$149.56
$320.15
$98.50

explained that this was for the contract for the postage machine. Upon reading of said bills, a

motion was made by Kevin, seconded by Fred that the Treasurer pay said bills as presented.

Aye Fred, Kevin, Jerry, Wanda, Mayor Schmink

Nay none

Commissioner Reddy:

¢ A motion was made by Fred, seconded by Wanda to approve the following building

permits:
First

Street Number last Name Name Project Contractor

Allison 404 Taylor Tom Roof JarHead Construction

Bryan 205 Montgomery Sterling Roof Aspen Contracting

Bryan 306 Long Richard Roof Self

Burris 108 Szaras Diana Roof Aloha Construction
Carrigan 105 lves Dave Roof Bash Pepper Roofing

Center 103 Hunt Curtis Roof Aspen Contragting

Center 420 Melain Gina Roof JarHead Construction
W. Center 201 Sudlow Ed Roof SK Exteriors




Clay 201 Biggerstaff David Roof Nugent
E. Crockett 101 Stewart Shelly Roof and siding Apex Contracting
Delmar 101 Katzer Heidi Roof Aspen Contracting
Delmar 102 Maese Richard Roof Aspen Contracting
Douglas 403 Tharnsbraugh Kurt Rocf JarHead Construction
Drew 118 Back Carolyn Roof Lankster Rocfing
Jackson 114 Scott Cindy Roof Aspen Contracting
Kent 103 Hussar Emmett Roof Aloha Constructiorn
Kent 109 Wochner Ben Roof Self
Kent 110 Young Steven Roof Aloha Construction
Kent 121 Bruss Elizabeth Roof White Roofing & Contracting
Martin Ct. 101 Hettmansberger | Gary Roof JarHead Construction
Martin Ct. 106 Means Tim Roof St. loseph Siding & Windows
Nerrill 436 Warner Ran Roof, siding, garage roof Self
Northview 312 Balgeman Taylor Roof, replace shed Self
Orchard 110 Anderson Ryan Roof Apex Cantracting
N. Paris 304 McDowell Jon Roof JarHead Canstruction
N. Paris 312 Warner Ron Roof, gutters, shed roof JarHead Construction
S. Paris 616 Richardson Lisa Roof house and garage SAl Construction Services
5. Paris 622 Soltars Mike Rocf, siding, gutters, window Ceniral Roofing
Prairie 110 Doggett Al Roof Bash Pepper Roofing
N Sandusky 409 Biggerstaff Barb Roof Nugent
N. Sandusky 501 MecDowell James Roof JarHead Construction
N. Szndusky 505-507 | McDowel James Roof JarHead Construction
N Sandusky 506 McDawell James Roof JarHead Construction
N. Sandusky 502 Hewitt Victoria Roof Apex Contracting
N. Sandusky 408 Thornsbrough Kirsten Roof JarHead Censtruction
S. Sandusky 805 Edwards Jznice Roof Aloha Construction
Taylor 103 Hageman Joe Roof Central Roofing
Webster 408 Danko Steve Roof farHead Construction
Webster 507 Griffin R. Kirk Roof, siding Roofs by Rodger
Westwood
Cir. 106 Trompeter Stave Roof SAL Construction Services
Westwood
Cir. 107 Shepherd Darcy Roof Aspen Contracting
Westwood
Cir. 122 Wear Cale Roof SAL Construction Services
Westwood
Dr. 704 Beddow Tad Roof Aloha Construction

Aye Fred, Kevin, Jerry, Wanda, Mayor Schmink

Nay none

¢ A motion was made by Fred, seconded by Kevin to approve the following letter of

compliance:

| countyRd. | 13559 | Lembert

| iohn

Roof

Apex

Aye Fred, Kevin, Jerry, Wanda, Mayor Schmink

Nay none




» A motion was made by Fred, seconded by Kevin to approve the following building

permits:
Coronado 121 Simonson Randy Driveway, sidewalk replacement Claypool Excavating
Westwood
Dr. 706 Clarkston Marty Repair to back patio porch Dixon Constructicn

Aye Fred, Kevin, Jerry, Wanda, Mayor Schmink
Nay none

Commissioner Schmit:

» Wanda stated that the employees were working hard to finish the new playground
equipment.

Commissioner Cummings:
e Jerry informed the board that the concrete has been poured for the police garage.

Commissioner Kirk:

e Kevin stated there was a sink hole most likely due to a collapsed storm line on W.
Vermilion St. It would be beneficial to take care of the storm line before it damages the
sewer line. This job will be completed by an outside contractor but with the water
supervisor being gone the next week, Kevin would like to wait until he has returned if at

all possible.
» Kevin reminded everyone of the public hearing at the next meeting that will take place at
6 PM.
Mayor Schmink:

¢ No public comments were made.

A motion was made by Kevin, seconded by Jerry to adjourn the meeting by vote.
Aye Fred, Kevin, Jerry, Wanda, Mayor Schmink

Nay none
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Butch Schmink, Mayor

Sllelfey McLain, \jllage clerk /
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