## Village of Catlin County of Vermilion, State of Illinois July 2, 2019

The Council of the Village of Catlin met in the Village Boardroom in regular session at 7:00 PM with Mayor Butch Schmink presiding. Mayor Schmink called the meeting to order and instructed the Village Clerk to call the roll.

Mayor: Butch Schmink

Commissioners: Fred Reddy, Kevin Kirk, Jerry Cummings, Wanda Schmit

Absent: none

Also present: Diane Reddy, Carl Barnes, Derek Weston, Sharon Brady, Denis Schmit

A motion was made by Wanda, seconded by Jerry to approve the minutes from the regular board meeting held on June 18, 2019.

Aye Fred, Kevin, Jerry, Wanda, Mayor Schmink

Nay none

## General Fund bills to be presented:

CC	RP Lumber	\$325.76
CC	CVS	\$3.02
185753	DTI Office Solutions	\$114.49
	Baird Technical Solutions (approved	
185754	6/18)	\$326.30
185755	CCMSI	\$500.00
185756	Void	\$0.00
185757	Payroll Clearing	\$5,409.11
185758	Void	\$0.00
185759	Joyce Hussar	\$400.00
185760	Payroll Clearing	\$6,454.04
185761	Lehigh Hanson	\$157.80
185762	Daniel Ribbe Trucking	\$515.30
185763	Blackies Heating & Cooling	\$257.76
185764	Fairmount RediMix	\$339.00
185765	Danville Rubber	\$168.58
185766	Ray O'Herron Co.	\$76.94
185767	Ameren Illinois	\$1,136.58
185768	AT&T	\$102.30
185769	AT&T	\$9.14
185770	FP Mailing Solutions	\$83.85
185771	Catlin Water & Sewer	\$450.84
	Vermilion Co. Dept. of Animal	
185772	Regulations	\$134.00

185773	Illinois EPA	00 000 19
185774		\$1,000.00 \$40.00
185775		\$33.00
185776	Direct Energy	\$257.06
185777		\$642.23
185778	DTI Office Solutions	\$142.00
185779	Otto Newlin Shooting Range	\$142.00
163779	Otto Newith Shooting Range	\$100.00
Water Fund bills to be presented:		
12636	Payroll Clearing	\$803.66
12637	Payroll Clearing	\$784.97
12638	Direct Energy	\$64.48
12639	<b>.</b>	\$624.00
12640	Ameren Illinois	\$180.38
12641	IRWA Training Division	\$50.00
Wastewater Fund bills to be presented:		
5004	Baird Technical Solutions (approved	<b>#2.40.00</b>
5904	6/18)	\$240.00
5905	Payroll Clearing	\$1,384.74
5906	Payroll Clearing	\$1,505.36
5907		\$349.10
5908	IMCO Utility Supply	\$349.50
5909	Illinois EPA	\$5,000.00
5910	Drennan Septic Service, Inc.	\$750.00
5911	Ameren Illinois	\$941.77
5912	LOCIS	\$624.00
5913	Direct Energy	\$2,407.83
5914	AT&T	\$240.23
Payroll Clearing Fund bills to be		
presented:		
9820	Carl Barnes	\$767.89
9821	Tad Beddow	\$397.54
9822	Vince Chambliss	\$230.88
9823	Dwayne High	\$114.24
9824	Charles Johnson	\$158.29
9825	Tim McFadden	\$780.06
9826	Shelley McLain	\$712.20
9827	Andrew Nickle	\$158.87
9828	Corey Richardson	\$524.49
	-	

9829	Nicoe Richardson	\$119.39
9830	Spenser Steward	\$504.83
9831	John Thompson	\$196.58
9832	John Watson III	\$106.09
9833	Derek Weston	\$151.29
9834	Void	\$0.00
9835	Karen Cooley	\$60.03
9836	Jerry W. Cummings	\$169.80
9837	Kevin Kirk	\$174.80
9838	Fred Reddy	\$184.18
9839	Richard Schmink	\$231.58
9840	Wanda Schmit	\$174.80
9841	Carl Barnes	\$862.50
9842	Tad Beddow	\$404.78
9843	Dwayne High	\$167.86
9844	Tim McFadden	\$726.76
9845	Shelley McLain	\$654.74
9846	Richard Oakley	\$237.49
9847	Corey Richardson	\$506.95
9848	Nicoe Richardson	\$286.53
9849	Spenser Steward	\$493.54
9850	John W. Thompson	\$149.56
9851	Robert Wahlfeldt	\$320.15
9852	John H. Watson III	\$98.50

Kevin asked for clarification on General Check #185770 to FP Mailing Solutions. Shelley explained that this was for the contract for the postage machine. Upon reading of said bills, a motion was made by Kevin, seconded by Fred that the Treasurer pay said bills as presented. Aye Fred, Kevin, Jerry, Wanda, Mayor Schmink Nay none

# Commissioner Reddy:

A motion was made by Fred, seconded by Wanda to approve the following building permits:

Street	Number	Last Name	<u>Name</u>	Project	Contractor
Allison	404	Taylor	Tom	Roof	JarHead Construction
Bryan	205	Montgomery	Sterling	Roof	Aspen Contracting
Bryan	306	Long	Richard	Roof	Self
Burris	109	Szaras	Diana	Roof	Aloha Construction
Carrigan	105	lves	Dave	Roof	Bash Pepper Roofing
Center	103	Hunt	Curtis	Roof	Aspen Contracting
Center	420	McLain	Gina	Roof	JarHead Construction
W. Center	201	Sudlow	Ed	Roof	SK Exteriors

Clay	201	Biggerstaff	David	Roof	Nugent
E. Crockett	101	Stewart	Shelly	Roof and siding	Apex Contracting
Delmar	101	Katzer	Heidi	Roof	Aspen Contracting
Delmar	102	Meese	Richard	Roof	Aspen Contracting
Douglas	403	Thornsbrough	Kurt	Roof	JarHead Construction
Drew	118	Beck	Carolyn	Roof	Lankster Roofing
Jackson	114	Scott	Cindy	Roof	Aspen Contracting
Кепt	103	Hussar	Emmett	Roof	Alpha Construction
Kent	109	Wochner	Веп	Roof	Self
Kent	110	Young	Steven	Roof	Aloha Construction
Kent	121	Bruss	Elizabeth	Roof	White Roofing & Contracting
Martin Ct.	101	Hettmansberger	Gary	Roof	JarHead Construction
Martin Ct.	106	Means	Tim	Roof	St. Joseph Siding & Windows
Merrill	436	Warner	Ron	Roof, siding, garage roof	Self
Northview	312	Balgeman	Taylor	Roof, replace shed	Self
Orchard	110	Anderson	Ryan	Roof	Apex Contracting
N. Paris	304	McDowell	Jon	Roof	JarHead Construction
N. Paris	312	Warner	Ron	Roof, gutters, shed roof	JarHead Construction
S. Paris	616	Richardson	Lisa	Roof house and garage	SAL Construction Services
S. Paris	622	Sollars	Mike	Roof, siding, gutters, window	Central Roofing
Prairie	110	Doggett	AJ	Roof	Bash Pepper Roofing
N Sandusky	409	Biggerstaff	Barb	Roof	Nugent
N. Sandusky	501	McDowell	James	Roof	JarHead Construction
N. Sandusky	505-507	McDowell	James	Roof	JarHead Construction
N Sandusky	506	McDowell	James	Roof	JarHead Construction
N. Sandusky	502	Hewitt	Victoria	Roof	Apex Contracting
N. Sandusky	408	Thornsbrough	Kirsten	Roof	JarHead Construction
S. Sandusky	805	Edwards	Janice	Roof	Aloha Construction
Taylor	103	Hageman	Joe	Roof	Central Roofing
Webster	408	Danko	5teve	Roof	JarHead Construction
Webster	507	Griffin	R. Kirk	Roof, siding	Roofs by Rodger
Westwood					
Cir.	106	Trompeter	Steve	Roof	SAL Construction Services
Westwood	107	   Ebooksed	D===:	Dest.	A C
Cir. Westwood	107	Shepherd	Darcy	Roof	Aspen Contracting
Cir.	122	Wear	Cole	Roof	SAL Construction Services
Westwood					
Dr.	704	Beddow	Tad	Roof	Aloha Construction

Aye Fred, Kevin, Jerry, Wanda, Mayor Schmink Nay none

• A motion was made by Fred, seconded by Kevin to approve the following letter of compliance:

County Rd.	1355 <del>9</del>	Lambert	John	Roof	Apex		

Aye Fred, Kevin, Jerry, Wanda, Mayor Schmink Nay none • A motion was made by Fred, seconded by Kevin to approve the following building permits:

Coronado	121	Simonson	Randy	Driveway, sidewalk replacement	Claypool Excavating
Westwood					
Dr.	706	Clarkston	Martγ	Repair to back patio porch	Dixon Construction

Aye Fred, Kevin, Jerry, Wanda, Mayor Schmink Nay none

#### Commissioner Schmit:

• Wanda stated that the employees were working hard to finish the new playground equipment.

## Commissioner Cummings:

• Jerry informed the board that the concrete has been poured for the police garage.

#### Commissioner Kirk:

- Kevin stated there was a sink hole most likely due to a collapsed storm line on W.
  Vermilion St. It would be beneficial to take care of the storm line before it damages the sewer line. This job will be completed by an outside contractor but with the water supervisor being gone the next week, Kevin would like to wait until he has returned if at all possible.
- Kevin reminded everyone of the public hearing at the next meeting that will take place at 6 PM.

### Mayor Schmink:

• No public comments were made.

A motion was made by Kevin, seconded by Jerry to adjourn the meeting by vote. Aye Fred, Kevin, Jerry, Wanda, Mayor Schmink Nay none

Butch Schmink, Mayor

Shelley McLain, Village Clerk